

McGOEY, HAUSER and EDSALL CONSULTING ENGINEERS D.P.C.

MARK J. EDSALL, P.E., P.P. (NY, NJ & PA) MICHAEL W. WEEKS, P.E. (NY, NJ & PA) MICHAEL J. LAMOREAUX, P.E. (NY, NJ, PA, VT & VA) MATTHEW J. SICKLER, P.E. (NY & PA) PATRICK J. HINES LYLE R. SHUTE, P.E. (NY, NJ, PA)

Main Office 33 Airport Center Drive Suite 202 New Windsor, New York 12553

(845) 567-3100 fax: (845) 567-3232 e-mail: mheny@mhepc.com

Principal Emeritus: RICHARD D. McGOEY, P.E. (NY & PA) WILLIAM J. HAUSER, P.E. (NY, NJ & PA)

TOWN OF NEWBURGH PLANNING BOARD TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMENTS

PROJECT: PROJECT NO .: **PROJECT LOCATION:**

REVIEW DATE:

MEETING DATE:

DIAMOND PROPERTIES-OC CHOPPERS 17-20 SECTION 95, BLOCK 1, LOT 74 SECTION 95, BLOCK 1, LOT 47.2 14 JULY 2017 20 JULY 2017 PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE: CUDDY & FEDDER, ESQ. & MICHAEL GALLIN, R.A.

- 1. The Applicant is seeking a Text Change Amendment to the Town of Newburgh Zoning Code to include indoor recreational uses in the IB Zone. The Town Board is the agency which will evaluate the text change while the Planning Board has jurisdiction over the proposed amended site plan. Intent for Lead Agency should be determined early on in the process. Based on information supplied by the Town Board to County Planning the Town Board appears to be suggesting that the Planning Board serve as Lead Agency for the SEQRA review of the text change as well as the project.
- 2. Circulation to Orange County Planning by the Planning Board is required.
- 3. NYSDOT and Ken Wersted comments regarding traffic generation for the site should be received.
- 4. An analysis based on the existing approved City of Newburgh Flow Acceptance letter should be undertaken by the Applicants to determine if approval by the City of Newburgh is required based on potential increased hydraulic loading from the site.
- 5. Mike Donnelly's comments regarding the ownership, use and access to the parking, which exists on Tax Lot 47.2 should be received. It is unclear from a review of the project if the Applicant- Diamond Properties owns that tax lot.
- 6. The project narrative signed by William Diamond identifies 178 parking spaces on the site, while a parking calculation chart provided in Appendix D identifies 204 parking spaces.

Regional Office • 111 Wheatfield Drive • Suite 1 • Milford, Pennsylvania 18337 • 570-296-2765 •



Diamond Properties-OC Choppers site

- 7. The parking calculation should be checked with regard to restaurant and bar combined use at the site.
- 8. Documentation as to the proposed off street parking analysis including assumptions identified in the proposed off street parking analysis should be provided and reviewed by Ken Wersted's office.
- 9. The application submitted identifies the Cronomer Valley Fire District, however the project is solely located in the Orange Lake Fire District.
- 10. The existing conditions plan submitted is a previously approved plan which identifies different owners, project sponsors and applicants.

Respectfully submitted,

McGoey, Hauser and Edsall Consulting Engineers, D.P.C.

Patrick J. Hines Principal

PJH/kbw



MOGORY, HALPSED AND ROSALL

June 30, 2017

BY HAND

Chairman John P. Ewasutyn, And Members of the Planning Board Town of Newburgh 308 Gardnertown Road Newburgh, New York 12550

Re: Planning Board Application #17-20 Premises: Tax Parcels: 95-1-74 and 95-1-47.2 and the Interchange Business District Diamond Properties (Requests for Site Plan Approval and Zoning Text Amendment)

Dear Chairman Ewasutyn and Members of the Board:

We are writing on behalf of DP66, LLC ("Diamond"), which is the owner of the property located at 14 Crossroads Court, more commonly known as the "Orange County Choppers" site ("Site"). The Site is located adjacent to Stewart Airport, in the IB (Interchange Business) District and in a portion of the Town designed by Orange County Planning Department as a Priority Growth Area.

Diamond filed a request to the Town Board on June 20 for a minor amendment to Chapter 185 (Zoning) of the Town Code. In particular, Diamond is requesting a text amendment to the Table of Use and Bulk Requirements for the IB Zoning District to expressly allow "indoor amusement establishments" as a principal use subject to site plan review by the Planning Board. Diamond's request also includes land use permitting for the completion of interior renovations at the Site.

Copies of our June 20, 2017 letter to the Town Board are included with this correspondence. The June 20 letter summarizes the reasons for the minor text amendment, as well as the details of the proposed internal renovations of the building on the Site. The Orange County Choppers Site includes an approximately 96,000 square foot building that currently contains the headquarters and manufacturing operations of Orange County Choppers. The existing building also contains various retail and entertainment operations. Diamond is proposing to repurpose some of this internal space to also accommodate recreational laser tag, go-karting, and additional arcades. Diamond sought a permit to complete this work, but was advised that the proposal constitutes an "indoor amusement establishment" which is expressly permitted in the B Zoning District, but not in the IB District. If adopted, the proposed zoning text amendment would make clear that this internal renovation project is clearly permitted on the Site subject to Planning Board review.

On June 26, the Town Board referred this matter to the Planning Board as required by the Newburgh Town Code. The Town Board suggested at that meeting that the Planning Board serve as lead agency for purposes of completing a coordinated SEQRA review process.

Accordingly, enclosed with this letter please find fifteen (15) copies of the completed Town of Newburgh Site Plan Application Forms, Proxy Statement and Site Plan Checklist, together with a

C&F: 3471124.1



June 30, 2017 Page 2

survey of the Site, prepared by LEHR Surveys, dated June 8, 2015. We are also enclosing (2) checks made payable to the Town of Newburgh in the amounts of \$1,500 and \$4,500. These checks represent payment of the site plan application fees and escrow deposit (inclusive of the \$2,000 escrow deposit for the SEQRA/Long Environmental Assessment Form review).

Please note that the enclosed June 20, 2017 letter to the Town Board includes the following:

Exhibit A:	Proposed Local Law amending Chapter 185 of the Town of Newburgh Code
	to permit "Indoor Amusement Establishments" in the IB District;

- Exhibit B: Full Environmental Assessment Form, dated June 19, 2017;
- Exhibit C: Correspondence from William Diamond, dated June 19, 2017, providing a narrative of the proposed internal renovations to the Site; and
- Exhibit D: Existing approved Site Plan, prepared by M. A. Day Engineering, PC, stamped March 20, 2012, together with proposed internal renovation plans, prepared by Michael J. Gallin, dated February 10, 2017.

We respectfully request that the Planning Board place this matter on the July 20, 2017 meeting agenda to proceed with the SEQRA review process and its review of the site plan application. In the interim, please do not hesitate to contact me should the Board or Staff have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Anthony F. Morando

Gerald Canfield, Code Compliance Officer/Supervisor (copy enclosed)
James W. Osborne, P.E., Town Engineer (copy enclosed)
Patrick J. Hines, McGoey, Hauser and Edsall Consulting Engineers P.C. (FedEx)
Kenneth W. Wersted, Creighton Manning Engineering, LLP (FedEx)
Michael Donnelly, Esq., Attorney for the Planning Board (FedEx)
Mark Taylor, Esq., Attorney for the Town Board (FedEx)
Bill Diamond and Fatima Arash, Esq., Diamond (email)

C&F: 3471124.1

n,		(⁷ 0 7		13 - 1 13 - 1 14	
		JUL	5	2017	
1_	t. (.) 1				6 6 1

TOWN OF NEWBURGH APPLICATION FOR SUBDIVISION/SITE PLAN REVIEW

RETURN TO: Town of Newburgh Planning Board 308 Gardnertown Road Newburgh, New York 12550

DATE RECEIVED: **TOWN FILE NO:** (Application fee returnable with this application)

1. Title of Subdivision/Site Plan (Project name): Orange County Choppers

2. Owner of Lands to be reviewed:

Name	DP66, LLC c/o Diamond Properties
Address	333 North Bedford Road
	Mount Kisco, NY 10549
Phone	(914) 773-6249

3.	Applicant Inform	nation (If different than owner):
	Name	Same
	Address	
	Representativ	e Cuddy & Feder LLP, Anthony F. Morando, Esq.
	Phone	(845) 896-2229
	Fax	(845) 896-3672
		amorando@cuddyfeder.com
	Email	
4.	Subdivision/Site]	Plan prepared by:
	Name	a Anna a su a
	Address	
•	-	
	Phone/Fax	
	A MONOVE UK	
~	T	A B C C C C C C C C C C
5.	Location of lands	
		14 Crossroads Court
		Cronomer Valley Fire District
б.	Zone	Fire District Orange Lake Fire District
	Acreage	
		Central Valley School Dist.
7.	Tax Map: Section	

8.	Project Description and Purpose of Review: Number of existing lots Number of proposed lots Lot line change	
	Site plan review X - See Attached Cover Letter	
	Clearing and grading Other	

PROVIDE A WRITTEN SINGLE PAGE DESCRIPTION OR NARRATIVE OF THE PROJECT

- 9. Easements or other restrictions on property: (Describe generally)
- 10. The undersigned hereby requests approval by the Planning Board of the above identified application and scheduling for an appearance on an agenda:

Signature By: United	Title Margh, Men Les
Date: $\frac{6/28}{17}$	· ·

<u>NOTE:</u> If property abuts and has its access to a County or State Highway or road, the following information must be placed on the subdivision map or site plan: entrance location, entrance profile, sizing of pipe (minimum length of pipe to be 24 feet).

The applicant will also be required to submit an additional set of plans, narrative letter and EAF if referral to the Orange County Planning Department is required under General Municipal Law Section 239.

FEE LAW SUMMARY

PENDING APPLICATIONS

All applicants with matters pending before the Planning Board as of the effective date of this local law shall be required to post as escrow in the manner and upon the terms and conditions set forth below:

(a) 👘

The Planning Board, in consultation with the applicant, shall compute the amount of the escrow to be posted with the Town. Such amount shall be reasonably related to the costs attendant to the Town's review of the application as of the effective date of this local law. Under no circumstances shall the escrow include amounts attributable to any costs incurred by the Town prior to the effective date of this local law.

(b)

Once computed and established by Resolution of the Planning Board, the applicant shall, within fifteen (15) days of said resolution, post escrow fees with the Secretary of the Planning Board. Failure to deliver the said escrow fees may result in delay of the further processing of the application.

SEVERABILITY

In the event a court of law determined that any provision of this chapter is unenforceable, then only that provision shall be affected and all other provisions shall be fully enforceable.

EFFECTIVE DATE:

This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the Office of the Secretary of State.

FEE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The town of Newburgh Municipal Code sets forth the schedule of fees for applications to the Planning Board. The signing of this application indicates your acknowledgement of responsibility for payment of these fees to the Planning Board for review of this application, including, but not limited to escrow fees for professional services (planner/consultant, engineering, legal), public hearing and site inspection. Applicant's submissions and resubmissions are not complete and will not be considered by the planning board or placed upon its agenda unless all outstanding fees have been paid. Fees incurred after the stamping of plans will remain the responsibility of the applicant prior to approval of a building permit or certificate of occupancy. Fee schedules are available from the Planning Board Secretary and are on the Town's website.

DP66, LLC

APPLICANT'S NAME (printed)

DP66, LLC

Bv: APPLICANTS SIGNATURE

WILLIAM DIAMOND

Note: if the property abuts and has access to a County or State Highway or road, the following information must be place on the subdivision map: entrance location, entrance profile, sizing of drainage pipe (minimum length of pipe to be twenty-four (24) feet).

PROXY

DP66, LLC (OWNER) ^{by WILLIAM DIAMOND} , DEPOSI	its principal address ES AND SAYS THAT HE/SHE
is	
IN THE COUNTY OFWestchester	
AND STATE OF NEW York	,
AND THAT HE/SHE IS THE OWNER IN FEE	OF
14 Crossroads Court	

WHICH IS THE PREMISES DESCRIBED IN THE FOREGOING

APPLICATION AS DESCRIBED THEREIN TO THE TOWN OF NEWBURGH

PLANNING BOARD AND Cuddy & Feder LLP/Anthony F. IS AUTHORIZED Morando, Esq.

TO REPRESENT THEM AT MEETINGS OF SAID BOARD.

5/28/1-DATED:

DP66, LLC By:

OWNERS SIGNATURE

WILLIAM DIAMOND OWNERS NAME (printed)

WITNESS' SIGNATURE

MITNESS' NAME (printed)

NAMES OF ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIVES

PLANNING BOARD DISCLAIMER STATEMENT TO APPLICANTS

The applicant is advised that the Town of Newburgh Municipal Code, which contains the Town's Zoning Law, is subject to amendment. Submission of an application to this Board does not grant the applicant any right to continued review under the Code's current standards and requirements. It is possible that the applicant will be required to meet changed standards or new Code requirements made while the application is pending.

An approval by this Board does not constitute permission, nor grant any right to connect to or use municipal services such as sewer, water or roads. It is the applicant's responsibility to apply for and obtain the Town of Newburgh and other agency approvals not within this Board's authority to grant.

The applicant hereby acknowledges, consents, and agrees to the above.

6/28/1

DP66, LLC APPLICANT'S NAME (printed)

DP66, LLC

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE WILLIAM DIAMOND

DISCLOSURE ADDENDUM STATEMENT TO APPLICATION, PETITION AND REQUEST

Mindful of the provisions of Section 809 of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York, and of the Penal provisions thereof as well, the undersigned applicant states that no State Officer, Officer or Employee of the Town of Newburgh, or Orange County, has any interest, financial or otherwise, in this application or with, or in the applicant as defined in said Statute, except the following person or persons who is or are represented to have only the following type of interest, in the nature and to the extent hereinafter indicated:

NONE

NAME, ADDRESS, RELATIONSHIP OR INTEREST (financial or otherwise)

This disclosure addendum statement is annexed to and made a part of the petition, application and request made by the undersigned applicant to the following Board or Officer of the Town of Newburgh.

TOWN BOARD PLANNING BOARD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS ZONING ENFORCEMENT OFFICER BUILDING INSPECTOR OTHER

DATED

INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT

DP66, LLC

CORPORATE OR PARTNERSHIP APPLICANT

BY: U. (Pres.) (Partner) (Vice-Pres.) (Sec.) (Treas.)

TOWN OF NEWBURGH PLANNING BOARD

1 LHOPPERS PROJECT NAME

CHECKLIST FOR MAJOR/MINOR SUBDIVISION AND/OR SITE PLAN

I. The following items shall be submitted with a COMPLETED Planning Board Application Form.

2. V Proxy Statement

4. <u>V</u> Completed Checklist (Automatic rejection of application without checklist)

II. The following checklist items shall be incorporated on the Subdivision Plat or Site Plan prior to consideration of being placed on the Planning Board Agenda. <u>Non-submittal of the checklist will result in application rejection.</u>

1.____ Name and address of applicant

2. Name and address of owner (if different from applicant)

3. _____, Subdivision or Site Plan and Location

- 5.____ Location map at a scale of 1" = 2,000 ft. or less on a tax map or USCGS map base only with property outlined
- 6.____ Zoning table showing what is required in the particular zone and what applicant is proposing. A table is to be provided for each proposed lot
- 7. Show zoning boundary if any portion of proposed site is within or adjacent to a different zone
- 8. <u>V</u> Date of plan preparation and/or plan revisions

9. \checkmark Scale the plan is drawn to (Max 1" = 100')

10. <u>V</u> North Arrow pointing generally up

Surveyor.s Certification Surveyor's seal and signature 13. Name of adjoining owners 14. _Wetlands and 100 ft. buffer zone with an appropriate note regarding D.E.C. or A.C.O.E. requirements 15. V Flood plain boundaries 16. Certified sewerage system design and placement by a Licensed Professional Engineer must be shown on plans in accordance with Local Law #1 1989 Metes and bounds of all lots 17. Name and width of adjacent streets; the road boundary is to be a minimum 18.__ of 25 ft, from the physical center line of the street Show existing or proposed easements (note restrictions) 19. 20. **Right-of-way width and Rights of Access and Utility Placement** Road profile and typical section (minimum traveled surface, excluding 21. shoulders, is to be 18 ft. wide) Lot area (in sq. ft. for each lot less than 2 acres) Number of lots including residual lot 23. Show any existing waterways 24. A note stating a road maintenance agreement is to be filed in the County 25. V **Clerk's Office where applicable** 26. Applicable note pertaining to owners review and concurrence with plat together with owner's signature 27. Show any improvements, i.e. drainage systems, water lines, sewer lines, etc. Show all existing houses, accessory structures, wells and septic systems on 28.____ and within 200 ft. of the parcel to be subdivided Show topographical data with 2 or 5 ft. contours on initial submission 29.

30. M/K Indicate any reference to a previous subdivision, i.e. filed map number, date and previous lot number

31. ✓ If a private road, Town Board approval of name is required, and notes on the plan that no town services will be provided and a street sign (per town specs) is to be furnished and installed

32.<u>N/N</u> Number of acres to be cleared or timber harvested

33. MAX Estimated or known cubic yards of material to be excavated and removed from the site

. KEstimated or known cubic yards of fill required

The amount of grading expected or known to be required to bring the site to readiness

36. M/T Type and amount of site preparation which falls within the 100 ft. buffer strip of wetlands or within the Critical Environmental Area. Please explain in sq. ft. or cubic yards.

37. MANY amount of site preparation within a 100 year floodplain or any water course on the site. Please explain in sq. ft. or cubic yards.

38. List of property owners within 500 feet of all parcels to be developed (see attached statement).

The plan for the proposed subdivision or site has been prepared in accordance with this checklist.

Licensed Professional Date:

This list is designed to be a guide ONLY. The Town of Newburgh Planning Board may require additional notes or revisions prior to granting approval.

Prepared (insert date):



300 Westage Business Center, Suite 380 Fishkill, New York 12524 T 845 896 2229 Fi 845 896 3672 cubdyfeder.cdft 5 2017

<u>BY HAND</u> June 20, 2017

Gil Piaquadio, Supervisor and Members of the Town Board Town of Newburgh 1496 Route 300 Newburgh, NY 12550

Re: Diamond Properties (Request to Amend the Town of Newburgh Zoning Law) <u>Premises: Interchange Business (IB) District and Tax Parcels: 95-1-74 and 95-1-47.2</u>

Dear Mr. Piaquadio and Members of the Town Board:

We are writing on behalf of DP66, LLC ("Diamond"), which is the owner of the IB zoned property located at 14 Crossroads Court in the Town of Newburgh, more commonly known as the "Orange County Choppers" site (the "Site"). Diamond is filing this request to the Town Board for a minor amendment to Chapter 185 (Zoning) of the Town of Newburgh Code. In particular, Diamond seeks a text amendment to the Table of Use and Bulk Requirements for the IB Zoning District to allow "indoor amusement establishments" as a principal use subject to site plan review by the Planning Board. We respectfully submit this request in accordance with Article XI of Chapter 185 (Section 185-60 of the Zoning Law).

Reasons Supporting the Text Amendment

Diamond is requesting that the Town Board amend the Zoning Law to include "indoor amusement establishments" in Column D, Row 2 of the existing "Table of Use and Bulk Requirements for the IB Zoning District, Schedule 8". A draft Local Law reflecting this requested text change is attached to this letter as <u>Exhibit A</u>.

Allowing indoor amusement establishments in the IB District is consistent with the existing Zoning Law, B and IB Tables of Uses, and the Town of Newburgh Comprehensive Plan.

"Indoor amusement establishments" are currently permitted as a principal use in the Business (B) District of the Town of Newburgh. The IB and B Districts contain many similar permitted use types. As a whole, the IB District tends to allow larger and generally more intense uses when compared with the B Zone. Similar to the B District, the IB District allows mini-malls, retail stores, personal service stores, restaurants, shopping centers, theaters, and health clubs and



June 20, 2017 Page 2

fitness facilities as principal uses subject to site plan review. The IB District also permits manufacturing, travel centers, vehicle dealerships, and transportation facilities which are generally more intense land uses. As such, we believe it would be appropriate to expand the list of principal uses permitted in the IB District to include "indoor amusement establishments" as is already allowed in the generally more restrictive B District.

Indeed, the location of the IB District appears to be an even more appropriate area in the Town for "indoor amusement establishments". The Comprehensive Plan states that the Town of Newburgh should investigate and effectively encourage other types of businesses that could benefit from "pass through tourism traffic." (See Comprehensive Plan, III-45). The Comprehensive Plan also states that "[i]n the southern part of Town, State Route 17K is a magnet for development, given its proximity to Interstates 84 and 87, as well as other major roads such as State Route 300." (See Comprehensive Plan, III-26).

Amending the Zoning Law to allow "indoor amusement establishments" in the IB District is an action that would therefore fit within the Town's designated planning strategy. The IB District is generally located in the southern portion of the Town and in areas near or adjoining extensive, existing travel oriented areas and transportation corridors (e.g., Stewart International Airport, Interstate 87, Interstate 84, Route 17K, Routes 52, 32 and 300). Adopting this amendment will enable the Town to not only capitalize on passing travelers and focus their visits in appropriate areas, but also induce tourism.

Furthermore, the existing Table of permitted uses for the IB District demonstrates an intent by the Town to allow "amusement" type activities based on the current language. Indeed, certain important components of a typical indoor amusement establishment are already allowed in the IB District (e.g., retail, recreational, restaurants and other eating and drinking establishments). Adding indoor amusement establishment to the IB Table will provide an appropriate and needed clarification to the Zoning Law, and advance the Town's strategic planning objectives by promoting economic development and increased tourism in the southern end of the Town.

Diamond's Proposal for 14 Crossroads Court:

Diamond is proposing to renovate the internal space of the existing Orange County Choppers facility located on the Site. The Site is located in the IB District, within a unique area that provides convenient highway access and easy connections to Stewart International Airport. The Site is served by municipal water and sewer systems. (*See* Comprehensive Plan, Exhibit III-3). Notably, the Site is also located within an Orange County designated Priority Growth Area.



June 20, 2017 Page 3

The existing Orange County Choppers facility includes an approximately 96,000 square foot building that currently contains the headquarters and manufacturing operations of "Orange County Choppers". The building currently contains bowling lanes, arcades, retail shopping and personal service space, as well as a restaurant and bar. Diamond is proposing to convert approximately 5,200 square feet of the existing second floor from a silk-screening shop to a recreational laser tag space, re-purpose the existing basement parking garage into a recreational go-karting space, and replace a portion of the existing first floor retail shopping and personal service space with additional arcades (collectively, the "Project"). Diamond is not seeking to perform any exterior renovations, or any changes to the existing Site outside the building.

Diamond sought a permit to complete the Project, but was advised that the use proposed for the Site constitutes an "indoor amusement establishment" which is not currently permitted in the IB District. If adopted, the proposed zoning text amendment would make clear that this completely internal, renovation Project is permitted on the Site subject to Planning Board review. Diamond further submits that the Project, like the requested amendment is completely consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and provides social and economic benefits to the Town. See Exhibit C.

Materials in Support of the Zoning Text Amendment/Proposed Action:

We hereby submit copies of the following exhibits in support of the zoning text amendment:

- Exhibit A: Proposed Local Law amending Chapter 185 of the Town of Newburgh Code to permit "Indoor Amusement Establishments" in the IB District;
- Exhibit B: Full Environmental Assessment Form, dated June 19, 2017;
- Exhibit C: Correspondence from William Diamond, dated June 19, 2017, providing a narrative of the proposed internal renovations to the Site; and
- Exhibit D: Existing approved Site Plan, prepared by M. A. Day Engineering, PC, stamped March 20, 2012, together with proposed internal renovation plans, prepared by Michael J. Gallin, dated February 10, 2017.

Diamond is also submitting under separate cover, a check made payable to the Town of Newburgh in the amount of \$2,500, representing an escrow deposit for the Town's review costs.

WESTCHESTER | NEW YORK CITY | HUDSON VALLEY | CONNECTICUT



June 20, 2017 Page 4

We respectfully request that the Town Board place this matter on the June 26, 2017 meeting agenda to begin the public review process by accepting this proposed zoning text amendment and initiating the required referrals. In the interim, please do not hesitate to contact me should the Board or Town Staff have any questions or comments.

Respectfully submitted,

Anthony F. Morando

cc:

Hon. John Ewasutyn, Planning Board Chair (by hand) Mark Taylor, Esq., Attorney for the Town Board (by FedEx) Michael Donnelly, Esq., Attorney for the Planning Board (by FedEx) Andrew J. Zarutskie, Newburgh Town Clerk (by hand) Bill Diamond and Fatima Arash, Esq., Diamond (by email)

WESTCHESTER | NEW YORK CITY | HUDSON VALLEY | CONNECTICUT

TOWN OF NEWBURGH INTRODUCTORY LOCAL LAW NO. __ OF 2017 AMENDING CHAPTER 185 ENTITLED "ZONING" OF THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF NEWBURGH TO PROVIDE FOR INDOOR AMUSEMENT ESTABLISHMENTS AS A PERMITTED PRINCIPAL USE SUBJECT TO SITE PLAN REVIEW IN THE IB ZONING DISTRICT

BE IT ENACTED by the Town Board of the Town of Newburgh, County of

Orange, as follows:

<u>SECTION 1</u> – <u>TITLE</u>

This Local Law shall be referred to as "A Local Law Amending Chapter 185 entitled 'Zoning' of the Code of the Town of Newburgh to Provide for Indoor Amusement Establishments as a Permitted Principal Use Subject to Site Plan Review in the IB Zoning District".

SECTION 2 – PURPOSE AND INTENT

The purpose of this local law is to permit "indoor amusement establishments" as a principal use in the Interchange Business (IB) District subject to site plan review by the Planning Board. For purposes of this Local Law and the Zoning Code, the term "indoor amusement establishments" includes facilities with activities such as arcades, go-karting, bowling and other indoor recreation and entertainment activities. Indoor amusement establishments are currently permitted in the Business (B) District as a permitted principal use subject to site plan approval. The Town Board declares its intent to also permit indoor amusement establishments as a principal use subject to site plan approval. The Town Board declares its plan review in the IB District. The Board finds that the "indoor amusement establishments" use is similar to and consistent with existing land uses in the IB District and the principal commercial uses already permitted in the IB District. In addition, the Town Board finds that this local law furthers the goals of the Town Comprehensive Plan by promoting economic development and increased tourism in the Town of Newburgh, by encouraging economic development near suitable transportation corridors, and by creating diverse full and part-time employment opportunities for residents of the Town, County and Region.

SECTION 3 – AMENDMENTS TO CHAPTER 185

1. Chapter 185, "Zoning" of the Code of the Town of Newburgh, Table of Use and Bulk Requirements for the IB Zoning District, Schedule 8 of the Code adopted and incorporated into the Code pursuant to §185-10 entitled "Utilization of Use Table" and §185-11 entitled "Utilization of Bulk Table" shall be amended as follows:

DRAFT 6.19.17

A. Number 2 of Column D entitled "Uses Subject to Site Plan Review by the Planning Board" shall be amended to read as follows:

"2. Individual retail stores, convenience stores with or without gasoline filing stations, personal services stores [and], uses and health clubs and fitness facilities, and indoor amusement establishments."

SECTION 4 -- VALIDITY

If any word, clause, sentence, paragraph, section or part of this local law or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder thereof or the application thereof to any other persons or circumstances but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph, word, section or part thereof directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered. The Town Board hereby declares that it would have enacted this Local Law or the remainder thereof if the invalidity of such provision or application thereof had been apparent.

<u>SECTION 5</u> – <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>

This Local Law shall take effect immediately when it is filed in the Office of the New York State Secretary of State in accordance with Section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

Full Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 - Project and Setting

Instructions for Completing Part 1

Part 1 is to be completed by the applicant or project sponsor. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.

Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information; indicate whether missing information does not exist, or is not reasonably available to the sponsor; and, when possible, generally describe work or studies which would be necessary to update or fully develop that information.

Applicants/sponsors must complete all items in Sections A & B. In Sections C, D & E, most items contain an initial question that must be answered either "Yes" or "No". If the answer to the initial question is "Yes", complete the sub-questions that follow. If the answer to the initial question is "No", proceed to the next question. Section F allows the project sponsor to identify and attach any additional information. Section G requires the name and signature of the project sponsor to verify that the information contained in Part 1 is accurate and complete.

A. Project and Sponsor Information.

Indoor Amusement Amendment + Diamond Properties/Grand Prix Orange County

Project Location (describe, and attach a general location map):

Interchange Business (IB) District (see attached Zoning Map), and 14 Crossroads Court, (Orange County), Newburgh, NY (SBL: 95-1-74 and 95-1-47.2)

Brief Description of Proposed Action (include purpose or need):

The proposed action includes the adoption of a zoning text change to permit "indoor amusement establishments" as a principal use in the existing interchange Business (IB) District, where similar commercial uses are already permitted, subject to site plan review by the Planning Board. The proposed action also includes land use permitting and interior renovations of the existing Orange County Choppers facility located in the southern portion of the Town, near the intersection of Route 17K and Interstate 87 (NYS Thruway). The existing Orange County Choppers facility includes an approximately 96,000 square foot building that currently contains the headquarters and manufacturing facility of "Orange County Choppers", with existing bowling lanes, arcades, retail shopping and personal service space, as well as a restaurant/bar. The project proposes to convert approximately 34,300 square feet of the existing basement parking garage into a recreational electric go-karting space; and replace a portion of the existing first floor retail shopping and personal service spaces. The project does not include any exterior renovations, or any changes to the site layout.

Name of Applicant/Sponsor:	Telephone: 914.773.6249		
DP66 LLC	E-Mail: bdiamond@dprngt.com		
Address: 333 North Bedford Road		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
City/PO: Mount Kisco	State: New York	Zip Code: 10549	
Project Contact (if not same as sponsor; give name and title/role): Telephone: (914) 761-1300			
Anthony F. Morando, Cuddy & Feder LLP	E-Mail: @cuddyfeder.com		
Address:			
300 Westage Business Center Drive			
City/PO:	State:	Zip Code:	
Fishkill	NY	12524	
Property Owner (if not same as sponsor):	Telephone:		
	E-Mail:		
Address:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
City/PO:	State:	Zip Code:	

B. Government Approvals

B. Government Approvals, assistance.)	Funding, or Spo	asorship. ("Funding" includes grants, loans, ta	x relief, and any othe	er forms of financial
Government Er	ıtity	If Yes: Identify Agency and Approval(s) Required	Applicat (Actual or	
a. City Council, Town Board, or Village Board of Trustee		Town Board (zoning code text amendment)	· · ·	
b. City, Town or Village Planning Board or Commis	□Yes□No sion	Planning Board (advisory referral/site plan review)		
c. City Council, Town or Village Zoning Board of A				1
d. Other local agencies	□Yes☑No			· · · ·
e. County agencies	ZYes⊡No	County Planning Department (advisory referral)		
f. Regional agencies	□Yes ZNo			· .
g. State agencies	□Yes 2 No			
h. Federal agencies	Yes No			
i. Coastal Resources. i. Is the project site within a Coastal Area, or the waterfront area of a Designated Inland Waterway? \[\] Yes \[\] No \] ii. Is the project site located in a community with an approved Local Waterfront Revitalization Program? \[\] Yes \[\] No \] iii. Is the project site within a Coastal Erosion Hazard Area? \] Yes \[\] No				□ Yes 2 No
C. Planning and Zoning		· · ·		
C.1. Planning and zoning act				
only approval(s) which must t • If Yes, complete secti	e granted to enab ions C, F and G.	nendment of a plan, local law, ordinance, rule o le the proposed action to proceed? plete all remaining sections and questions in Pa	-	Yes X No
C.2. Adopted land use plans.				
a. Do any municipally- adopted (city, town, village or county) comprehensive land use plan(s) include the site Yes No where the proposed action would be located?			⊠Yes⊡No	
If Yes, does the comprehensive plan include specific recommendations for the site where the proposed action Yes ZiNo would be located?				
Brownfield Opportunity Are or other?) If Yes, identify the plan(s):	ea (BOA); designa	cal or regional special planning district (for exa ted State or Federal heritage area; watershed m nty Planning). See atlached Map.		ØYes⊡No

c. Is the proposed action located wholly or partially within an area listed in an adopted municipal open space plan, Yes No or an adopted municipal farmland protection plan? If Yes, identify the plan(s):

C.3.	Zoning
------	--------

a. Is the site of the proposed action located in a municipality with an adopted zoning law or ordinance. If Yes, what is the zoning classification(s) including any applicable overlay district? Industrial Business (IB)

Z Yes □ No

b. Is the use permitted or allowed by a special or conditional use permit?

□Yes 2No

c. Is a zoning change requested as part of the proposed action? If Yes,

i. What is the proposed new zoning for the site?

C.4. Existing community services.

a. In what school district is the project site located? Newburgh Enlarged City School District; Valley Central School District

b. What police or other public protection forces serve the project site? Town of Newburgh Police Department

c. Which fire protection and emergency medical services serve the project site? Cronomer Valley Fire District; Orange Lake Fire District; Town of Newburgh Emergency Medical Services

d. What parks serve the project site?

Algonquin Powder Mill Park, Cronomer Hill County Park, New Windsor Historic Parkland, Stewart State Forest

D. Project Details

D.1. Proposed and Potential Development

a. What is the general nature of the proposed action (e.g., residential, inc components)? Commercial/Recreational	lustrial, commercial, recreational; if	mixed, include all
b. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?	IB Zoning District acres	
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?	0 acres	
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned	***************************************	
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?	4.27 acres	
c. Is the proposed action an expansion of an existing project or use?		Yes Z No
i. If Yes, what is the approximate percentage of the proposed expansion square feet)? % Units:	on and identify the units (e.g., acres,	miles, housing units,
d. Is the proposed action a subdivision, or does it include a subdivision?	······································	Yes ZNo
If Yes,		
<i>i</i> . Purpose or type of subdivision? (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial, com	cial; if mixed, specify types)	
ii. Is a cluster/conservation layout proposed?		∐Yes <u>No</u>
iii. Number of lots proposed?		
iv. Minimum and maximum proposed lot sizes? Minimum	_ Maximum	
e. Will proposed action be constructed in multiple phases?		☐ Yes Z No
i. If No, anticipated period of construction:	2-3 months	
ii. If Yes:		
 Total number of phases anticipated 		
Anticipated commencement date of phase 1 (including demolitited)	ion) month year	
 Anticipated completion date of final phase 	month year	
 Generally describe connections or relationships among phases, i determine timing or duration of future phases: 	including any contingencies where p	rogress of one phase may

f. Does the project include new res				Yes No
If Yes, show numbers of units pro				
<u>One Family</u>	<u>Two Family</u>	Three Family	Multiple Family (four or more)	•
Initial Phase			· · ·	
At completion of all phases				
g. Does the proposed action includ	e new non-residenti	al construction (inclu	iding expansions)?	ℤ Yes□No
If Yes, <i>i</i> . Total number of structures	0			
<i>ii</i> . Dimensions (in feet) of largest	proposed structure:	n/a height:	n/a width; and <u>n/a</u> length	•
iii. Approximate extent of building	space to be heated	or cooled:	square feet	
h. Does the proposed action includ liquids, such as creation of a wa			l result in the impoundment of any agoon or other storage?	Yes No
If Yes,			č	
<i>i</i> . Purpose of the impoundment:		F	Ground water Surface water strea	
<i>n</i> . If a water impoundment, the pri	ncipal source of the	water:	_] Ground water [_] Surface water strea	ms UOther specify:
iii. If other than water, identify the	type of impounded/	contained liquids and	d their source.	
iv. Approximate size of the propos	ed impoundment.	Volume:	million gallons; surface area:height; length	acres
v. Dimensions of the proposed dat	n or impounding st	ucture:	height; length	
vi. Construction method/materials	for the proposed da	m or impounding str	ucture (e.g., earth fill, rock, wood, con	crete):
<u> </u>		· · · · ·		
D.2. Project Operations				
a. Does the proposed action include	any excavation, mi	ining, or dredging, du	ring construction, operations, or both?	Yes
(Not including general site prepa			or foundations where all excavated	
materials will remain onsite)				··· .
If Yes: <i>i</i> . What is the purpose of the excap	ration or dredging?			
<i>ii.</i> How much material (including re	ock, earth, sediment	s. etc.) is proposed to	be removed from the site?	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Volume (specify tons or cl				
- Ourse substant duration of sime	-0			
iii. Describe nature and characterist	ics of materials to b	e excavated or dredg	ed, and plans to use, manage or dispos	e of them.
iv. Will there be onsite dewatering	or processing of ex	cavated materials?		Yes No
If yes, describe.				
v. What is the total area to be dred vi. What is the maximum area to be		time?	acres	
vii. What would be the maximum d				
viii. Will the excavation require blas				Yes No
ix. Summarize site reclamation goal	s and plan:			
		· · · ·		·
b. Would the proposed action cause	or result in alteratio	n of increase or dea	rease in size of or engrandment	Yes
into any existing wetland, water			rease in size of, or encroaciment	LI LES MINO
If Yes:	•	-		
<i>i</i> . Identify the wetland or waterboo description):			ater index number, wetland map numb	er or geographic
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Page 4 of 13

Describe how the proposed action would affect that waterbody or wetland, e.g. excavation, fill, placem alteration of channels, banks and shorelines. Indicate extent of activities, alterations and additions in sq	ent of structures, or uare feet or acres:
. Will proposed action cause or result in disturbance to bottom sediments? If Yes, describe:	☐Yes]No
. Will proposed action cause or result in the destruction or removal of aquatic vegetation?	☐ Yes ☐ No
If Yes:	
 acres of aquatic vegetation proposed to be removed: expected acreage of aquatic vegetation remaining after project completion: 	
 purpose of proposed removal (e.g. beach clearing, invasive species control, boat access): 	

proposed method of plant removal:	
if chemical/herbicide treatment will be used, specify product(s):	
Describe any proposed reclamation/mitigation following disturbance:	
Will the proposed action use, or create a new demand for water? Yes:	∐Yes ZNo
Total anticipated water usage/demand per day: gallons/day	
Will the proposed action obtain water from an existing public water supply?	□Yes□No
es:	
Name of district or service area:	
Does the existing public water supply have capacity to serve the proposal?	□Yes□ No
• Is the project site in the existing district?	
• Is expansion of the district needed?	
• Do existing lines serve the project site?	
Will line extension within an existing district be necessary to supply the project? es:	
Describe extensions or capacity expansions proposed to serve this project:	
Source(s) of supply for the district:	· · ·
Is a new water supply district or service area proposed to be formed to serve the project site? Yes:	Yes No
Applicant/sponsor for new district:	
Date application submitted or anticipated:	
Proposed source(s) of supply for new district:	
If a public water supply will not be used, describe plans to provide water supply for the project:	
If water supply will be from wells (public or private), maximum pumping capacity: gallons/min	ut e .
Vill the proposed action generate liquid wastes?	Yes 2No
es:	
Total anticipated liquid waste generation per day: gallons/day	
Nature of liquid wastes to be generated (e.g., sanitary wastewater, industrial; if combination, describe all approximate volumes or proportions of each):	components and
Will the proposed action use any existing public wastewater treatment facilities? f Yes:	∐Yes ⊡ No
 Name of wastewater treatment plant to be used:	
 Does the existing wastewater treatment plant have capacity to serve the project? 	☐Yes ☐No
 Is the project site in the existing district? 	
 Is expansion of the district needed? 	

• Do existing sewer lines serve the project site?	□Yes □No
 Will line extension within an existing district be necessary to serve the project? 	□Yes □ No
If Yes:	
Describe extensions or capacity expansions proposed to serve this project:	
iv. Will a new wastewater (sewage) treatment district be formed to serve the project site?	∐Yes⊡ No
If Yes:	
Applicant/sponsor for new district:	
Date application submitted or anticipated:	
 What is the receiving water for the wastewater discharge? If public facilities will not be used, describe plans to provide wastewater treatment for the project, including sp 	
receiving water (name and classification if surface discharge, or describe subsurface disposal plans):	ectrying proposed
vi. Describe any plans or designs to capture, recycle or reuse liquid waste:	
e. Will the proposed action disturb more than one acre and create stormwater runoff, either from new point sources (i.e. ditches, pipes, swales, curbs, gutters or other concentrated flows of stormwater) or non-point source (i.e. sheet flow) during construction or post construction?	∐Yes∐No
f Yes:	
i. How much impervious surface will the project create in relation to total size of project parcel?	
Square feet or acres (impervious surface)	
Square feet or acres (impervious surface) Square feet or acres (parcel size)	
i. Describe types of new point sources.	
ii. Where will the stormwater runoff be directed (i.e. on-site stormwater management facility/structures, adjacent groundwater, on-site surface water or off-site surface waters)?	i propentes,
	10.111110 710 11
If to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands:	10.111 - 110.001
If to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands:	
If to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands:	,
If to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands: Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties?	Yes No
If to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands: Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties? Does proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwater? Does the proposed action include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of air emissions, including fuel combustion, waste incineration, or other processes or operations?	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
If to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands: Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties? Does proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwater? Does the proposed action include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of air emissions, including fuel combustion, waste incineration, or other processes or operations? Yes, identify:	Yes No
If to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands: Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties? Does proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwater? Does the proposed action include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of air emissions, including fuel combustion, waste incineration, or other processes or operations? Yes, identify: i. Mobile sources during project operations (e.g., heavy equipment, fleet or delivery vehicles)	Yes No
If to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands: Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties? Does proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwater? Does the proposed action include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of air emissions, including fuel combustion, waste incineration, or other processes or operations? Yes, identify: i. Mobile sources during project operations (e.g., heavy equipment, fleet or delivery vehicles) ii. Stationary sources during construction (e.g., power generation, structural heating, batch plant, crushers)	Yes No
If to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands: Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties? Does proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwater? Does the proposed action include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of air emissions, including fuel combustion, waste incineration, or other processes or operations? Yes, identify: i. Mobile sources during project operations (e.g., heavy equipment, fleet or delivery vehicles) ii. Stationary sources during construction (e.g., power generation, structural heating, batch plant, crushers) iii. Stationary sources during operations (e.g., process emissions, large boilers, electric generation)	Yes No
If to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands: Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties? Does proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwater? Does the proposed action include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of air emissions, including fuel combustion, waste incineration, or other processes or operations? Yes, identify: i. Mobile sources during project operations (e.g., heavy equipment, fleet or delivery vehicles) ii. Stationary sources during construction (e.g., power generation, structural heating, batch plant, crushers) iii. Stationary sources during operations (e.g., process emissions, large boilers, electric generation) Will any air emission sources named in D.2.f (above), require a NY State Air Registration, Air Facility Permit, or Federal Clean Air Act Title IV or Title V Permit?	☐Yes☐No ☐Yes☐No ☐Yes ØNo
If to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands: Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties? Does proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwater? Does the proposed action include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of air emissions, including fuel combustion, waste incineration, or other processes or operations? Yes, identify: i. Mobile sources during project operations (e.g., heavy equipment, fleet or delivery vehicles) ii. Stationary sources during construction (e.g., power generation, structural heating, batch plant, crushers) iii. Stationary sources during operations (e.g., process emissions, large boilers, electric generation) Will any air emission sources named in D.2.f (above), require a NY State Air Registration, Air Facility Permit, or Federal Clean Air Act Title IV or Title V Permit? Yes:	☐Yes☐No ☐Yes☐No ☐Yes☑No
If to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands: Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties? Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties? Does proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwater? Does the proposed action include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of air emissions, including fuel combustion, waste incineration, or other processes or operations? Yes, identify: i. Mobile sources during project operations (e.g., heavy equipment, fleet or delivery vehicles) ii. Stationary sources during construction (e.g., power generation, structural heating, batch plant, crushers) iii. Stationary sources during operations (e.g., process emissions, large boilers, electric generation) Will any air emission sources named in D.2.f (above), require a NY State Air Registration, Air Facility Permit, or Federal Clean Air Act Title IV or Title V Permit? Yes: Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinely or periodically fails to meet ambient air quality standards for all or some parts of the year)	☐Yes☐No ☐Yes☑No ☐Yes☑No
If to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands: Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties? Does proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwater? Does the proposed action include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of air emissions, including fuel combustion, waste incineration, or other processes or operations? Yes, identify: <i>i</i> . Mobile sources during project operations (e.g., heavy equipment, fleet or delivery vehicles) <i>ii</i> . Stationary sources during construction (e.g., power generation, structural heating, batch plant, crushers) <i>iii</i> . Stationary sources during operations (e.g., process emissions, large boilers, electric generation) Will any air emission sources named in D.2.f (above), require a NY State Air Registration, Air Facility Permit, or Federal Clean Air Act Title IV or Title V Permit? Yes: Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinely or periodically fails to meet ambient air quality standards for all or some parts of the year) In addition to emissions as calculated in the application, the project will generate:	☐Yes☐No ☐Yes☑No ☐Yes☑No
If to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands: Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties? Does proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwater? Does the proposed action include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of air emissions, including fuel combustion, waste incineration, or other processes or operations? Yes, identify: i. Mobile sources during project operations (e.g., heavy equipment, fleet or delivery vehicles) ii. Stationary sources during construction (e.g., power generation, structural heating, batch plant, crushers) ii. Stationary sources during operations (e.g., process emissions, large boilers, electric generation) Will any air emission sources named in D.2.f (above), require a NY State Air Registration, Air Facility Permit, or Federal Clean Air Act Title IV or Title V Permit? Yes: Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinely or periodically fails to meet ambient air quality standards for all or some parts of the year) In addition to emissions as calculated in the application, the project will generate:	☐Yes☐No ☐Yes☑No ☐Yes☑No
If to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands: Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties? Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties? Does proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwater? Does the proposed action include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of air emissions, including fuel combustion, waste incineration, or other processes or operations? Yes, identify: i. Mobile sources during project operations (e.g., heavy equipment, fleet or delivery vehicles) ii. Stationary sources during construction (e.g., power generation, structural heating, batch plant, crushers) ii. Stationary sources during operations (e.g., process emissions, large boilers, electric generation) Will any air emission sources named in D.2.f (above), require a NY State Air Registration, Air Facility Permit, or Federal Clean Air Act Title IV or Title V Permit? Yes: Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinely or periodically fails to meet ambient air quality standards for all or some parts of the year) In addition to emissions as calculated in the application, the project will generate:	☐Yes☐No ☐Yes☑No ☐Yes☑No
If to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands: Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties? Woes proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwater? Does the proposed action include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of air emissions, including fuel combustion, waste incineration, or other processes or operations? Yes, identify: i. Mobile sources during project operations (e.g., heavy equipment, fleet or delivery vehicles) ii. Stationary sources during construction (e.g., power generation, structural heating, batch plant, crushers) ii. Stationary sources during operations (e.g., process emissions, large boilers, electric generation) Will any air emission sources named in D.2.f (above), require a NY State Air Registration, Air Facility Permit, or Federal Clean Air Act Title IV or Title V Permit? Yes: Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinely or periodically fails to meet ambient air quality standards for all or some parts of the year) In addition to emissions as calculated in the application, the project will generate: Tons/year (short tons) of Carbon Dioxide (CO ₂) Tons/year (short tons) of Perfluorocarbons (PFCs)	☐Yes☐No ☐Yes☑No ☐Yes☑No
If to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands: Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties? Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties? Does proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwater? Does the proposed action include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of air emissions, including fuel combustion, waste incineration, or other processes or operations? Yes, identify: i. Mobile sources during project operations (e.g., heavy equipment, fleet or delivery vehicles) ii. Stationary sources during construction (e.g., power generation, structural heating, batch plant, crushers) ii. Stationary sources during operations (e.g., process emissions, large boilers, electric generation) Will any air emission sources named in D.2.f (above), require a NY State Air Registration, Air Facility Permit, or Federal Clean Air Act Title IV or Title V Permit? Yes: Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinely or periodically fails to meet ambient air quality standards for all or some parts of the year) In addition to emissions as calculated in the application, the project will generate:	☐Yes☐No ☐Yes☑No ☐Yes☑No
If to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands: Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties? Does proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwater? Does the proposed action include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of air emissions, including fuel combustion, waste incineration, or other processes or operations? Yes, identify: <i>i</i> . Mobile sources during project operations (e.g., heavy equipment, fleet or delivery vehicles) <i>ii</i> . Stationary sources during construction (e.g., power generation, structural heating, batch plant, crushers) <i>iii</i> . Stationary sources during operations (e.g., process emissions, large boilers, electric generation) Will any air emission sources named in D.2.f (above), require a NY State Air Registration, Air Facility Permit, or Federal Clean Air Act Title IV or Title V Permit? Yes: Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinely or periodically fails to meet ambient air quality standards for all or some parts of the year) In addition to emissions as calculated in the application, the project will generate: Tons/year (short tons) of Carbon Dioxide (CO ₂) Tons/year (short tons) of Perfluorocarbons (PFCs)	☐Yes☐No ☐Yes☑No ☐Yes☑No

Yes: i. Estimate methane generation in tons/year (metric):
 Describe any methane capture, control or elimination measures included in project design (e.g., combustion to generate heat or electricity, flaring): Will the proposed action result in the release of air pollutants from open-air operations or processes, such as Yes No quarry or landfill operations?
electricity, flaring):
Will the proposed action result in the release of air pollutants from open-air operations or processes, such as Yes No quarry or landfill operations?
quarry or landfill operations?
quarry or landfill operations?
1 (G ,
Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels or generate substantial
new demand for transportation facilities or services?
Yes:
i. When is the peak traffic expected (Check all that apply): 🔲 Morning 🔲 Evening 🔲 Weekend
Randomly between hours of to
ii. For commercial activities only, projected number of semi-trailer truck trips/day:
ii. Parking spaces: Existing Proposed Net increase/decrease
v. Does the proposed action include any shared use parking?
. If the proposed action includes any modification of existing roads, creation of new roads or change in existing access, describe:
Are public/private transportation service(s) or facilities available within ½ mile of the proposed site?
Will the proposed action include access to public transportation or accommodations for use of hybrid, electric
or other alternative fueled vehicles?
i. Will the proposed action include plans for pedestrian or bicycle accommodations for connections to existing
pedestrian or bicycle routes?
Will the proposed action (for commercial or industrial projects only) generate new or additional demand
for energy?
Yes:
Estimate annual electricity demand during operation of the proposed action:
The estimated peak electricity demand will meet the state energy code requirements, per NY state building code(s).
Anticipated sources/suppliers of electricity for the project (e.g., on-site combustion, on-site renewable, via grid/local utility, or
other):
Grid/local utility (Central Hudson) Will the proposed action require a new, or an upgrade to, an existing substation? Yes No
Hours of operation. Answer all items which apply.
During Construction: <i>ii.</i> During Operations:
Monday - Friday: 7am to 7pm • Monday - Friday: 12PM - 12AM
Saturday: 7am to 7pm Saturday: 10PM - 12AM
Sunday: 7am to 7pm Sunday: 10PM - 12AM
Holidays: 7am to 7pm Holidays: 10PM - 12AM

m. Will the proposed action produce noise that will exceed existing ambient noise levels during construction, operation, or both? If yes:	Yes ZNo
Provide details including sources, time of day and duration:	
i. Will proposed action remove existing natural barriers that could act as a noise barrier or screen? Describe:	□Yes□No
	Yes ZNo
If yes: i. Describe source(s), location(s), height of fixture(s), direction/aim, and proximity to nearest occupied struct	ures:
Will proposed action remove existing natural barriers that could act as a light barrier or screen? Describe:	□Yes □No
. Does the proposed action have the potential to produce odors for more than one hour per day? If Yes, describe possible sources, potential frequency and duration of odor emissions, and proximity to ne occupied structures:	☐Yes ØNo arest
Will the proposed action include any bulk storage of petroleum (combined capacity of over 1,100 gallons) or chemical products 185 gallons in above ground storage or any amount in underground storage?	Ves 🗹 No
Yes: . Product(s) to be stored . Volume(s) per unit time (e.g. month year)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Yes: Product(s) to be stored	
Yes: Product(s) to be stored	
Yes: Product(s) to be stored	es, Yes No
Yes: Product(s) to be stored	es, Yes No
Yes: Product(s) to be stored	es, Yes No
Yes: Product(s) to be stored	les, Yes 🛛 No
Yes: Product(s) to be stored	les, Yes INo
Yes: Product(s) to be stored	les, Yes No
Yes: Product(s) to be stored	les, Yes INo

Page 8 of 13

s. Does the proposed action include construction or more If Yes:	dification of a solid waste m	anagement facility?	Yes 🛛 No
 i. Type of management or handling of waste propose other disposal activities): 	d for the site (e.g., recycling	or transfer station, composting	, landfill, or
<i>ii</i> . Anticipated rate of disposal/processing:		<u>, , , , ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>	
Tons/month, if transfer or other non		ent, or	
• Tons/hour, if combustion or thermal <i>iii</i> . If landfill, anticipated site life:			
t. Will proposed action at the site involve the commerci waste?	al generation, treatment, stor	age, or disposal of hazardous	∐Yes Ø No
If Yes:			
i. Name(s) of all hazardous wastes or constituents to b			
			<u> </u>
ii. Generally describe processes or activities involving			
<i>iii</i> . Specify amount to be handled or generated	tons/month		
<i>iv</i> . Describe any proposals for on-site minimization, re	cycling or reuse of hazardou	s constituents:	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
v. Will any hazardous wastes be disposed at an existin	a affaita hazardaya waata fa	ailite 19	Yes No
If Yes: provide name and location of facility:	g offshe nazaruous waste fa	cnuy?	
If No: describe proposed management of any hazardous	wastes which will not be se	nt to a hazardous waste facility	
		. ,	
			· · ···
E. Site and Setting of Proposed Action	٠	• .	
E.1. Land uses on and surrounding the project site		а — наята политически	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
a. Existing land uses.			
i. Check all uses that occur on, adjoining and near the	project site.		
✓ Urban ✓ Industrial ✓ Commercial ✓ Residential □ Forest □ Agriculture □ Aquatic □ Othe	dential (suburban) 📙 Rur	al (non-farm)	
<i>ii.</i> If mix of uses, generally describe:	r (specify): <u>Stewart Airport; ex</u>	isting recreation, entertainment, an	lusement
The IB District generally includes and/or is near commercial, bus	iness and industry uses, with re	sidential uses in transitional areas.	The existing Orange
County Choppers facility includes manufacturing operations, with	existing bowling lanes, arcades	s, retail space, and a restaurant/bar	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
b. Land uses and covertypes on the project site.			
Land use or	Current	Acreage After	Change
Covertype	Acreage	Project Completion	(Acres +/-)
 Roads, buildings, and other paved or impervious surfaces 	4.27	4,27	0
Forested	0	0	0
Meadows, grasslands or brushlands (non-			
agricultural, including abandoned agricultural)	TBD	TBD	0
Agricultural	0	. 0	0
(includes active orchards, field, greenhouse etc.)	•		
Surface water features	0	0	o
 (lakes, ponds, streams, rivers, etc.) Wetlands (freshwater or tidal) 	~	+	
	0	0	0
	TBD	TBD	0
Other Described Official and the ID Distance			
Describe: <u>Other lands designated in IB District are</u> shown on Town of Newburgh Zoning Map.			

c. Is the project site presently used by members of the community for public recreation? <i>i</i> . If Yes: explain:	☐Yes ØNo
 d. Are there any facilities serving children, the elderly, people with disabilities (e.g., schools, hospitals, licensed day care centers, or group homes) within 1500 feet of the project site? If Yes, i. Identify Facilities: 	∐Yes ∑ No
e. Does the project site contain an existing dam? If Yes:	☐Yes ZNo
i. Dimensions of the dam and impoundment:	
• Dam height: feet	
Dam length: feet	
Surface area:	
Volume impounded:gallons OR acre-feet	
ii. Dam's existing hazard classification:	
iii. Provide date and summarize results of last inspection:	
Has the project site ever been used as a municipal, commercial or industrial solid waste management facility, or does the project site adjoin property which is now, or was at one time, used as a solid waste management faci Yes:	∐Yes ∑ No lity?
i. Has the facility been formally closed?	Yes No
If yes, cite sources/documentation:	
<i>ii.</i> Describe the location of the project site relative to the boundaries of the solid waste management facility:	
Describe any development constraints due to the prior solid waste activities: Have hazardous wastes been generated, treated and/or disposed of at the site, or does the project site adjoin	Yes
property which is now or was at one time used to commercially treat, store and/or dispose of hazardous waste? Yes:	
i. Describe waste(s) handled and waste management activities, including approximate time when activities occurr	ed:
Potential contamination history. Has there been a reported spill at the proposed project site, or have any remedial actions been conducted at or adjacent to the proposed site?	Yes No
Yes:	
i. Is any portion of the site listed on the NYSDEC Spills Incidents database or Environmental Site Remediation database? Check all that apply:	□Yes []No
Yes - Spills Incidents database Provide DEC ID number(s):	
Yes - Environmental Site Remediation database Provide DEC ID number(s): Neither database Neither database	
If site has been subject of RCRA corrective activities, describe control measures:	
<i>i</i> . Is the project within 2000 feet of any site in the NYSDEC Environmental Site Remediation database? yes, provide DEC ID number(s): 336022	Z Yes⊡ No
. If yes to (i), (ii) or (iii) above, describe current status of site(s):	·
Closed ("Stewart ANG Base Pesticide Disposal Area")	

v. Is the project site subject to an institutional control limiting property uses?	Yes Z No
If yes, DEC site ID number:	
 Describe the type of institutional control (e.g., deed restriction or easement): Describe any use limitations: 	
 Describe any engineering controls: Will the project affect the institutional or engineering controls in place? 	Yes 7No
Explain:	
E.2. Natural Resources On or Near Project Site	
a. What is the average depth to bedrock on the project site? <u>n/a</u> feet	<u> </u>
b. Are there bedrock outcroppings on the project site?	∐Yes <u></u> No
If Yes, what proportion of the site is comprised of bedrock outcroppings?	
. Predominant soil type(s) present on project site: n/a	%
	_%
	_%
. What is the average depth to the water table on the project site? Average:n/a feet	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
. Drainage status of project site soils: Well Drained: % of site	
Moderately Well Drained: % of site	
Poorly Drained % of site	
Approximate proportion of proposed action site with slopes: 0-10%: % of site	
$\Box 10-15\%$	
☐ 15% or greater:% of site	
Are there any unique geologic features on the project site?	Yes No
f Yes, describe:	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Surface water features.	
Does any portion of the project site contain wetlands or other waterbodies (including streams, rivers,	
ponds or lakes)?	⊉ Yes □ No
Do any wetlands or other waterbodies adjoin the project site?	Z Yes⊡No
Yes to either i or ii, continue. If No, skip to E.2.i.	
Are any of the wetlands or waterbodies within or adjoining the project site regulated by any federal,	₽Yes□No
state or local agency?	
 For each identified regulated wetland and waterbody on the project site, provide the following information: Streams: Name 862-223 Classification A 	
Lakes or Ponds: Name Classification	
Wetlands: Name Federal Waters, Federal Waters, Federal Waters,	
Wetland No. (if regulated by DEC)	
Are any of the above water bodies listed in the most recent compilation of NYS water quality-impaired	Yes ZNo
waterbodies?	
waterbodies?	
waterbodies? yes, name of impaired water body/bodies and basis for listing as impaired:	Yes 7No
waterbodies? yes, name of impaired water body/bodies and basis for listing as impaired:	······
waterbodies?	Yes ZNo
waterbodies? yes, name of impaired water body/bodies and basis for listing as impaired:	□Yes ZNo □Yes ZNo □Yes ZNo
waterbodies? yes, name of impaired water body/bodies and basis for listing as impaired:	Yes ZNo
waterbodies? yes, name of impaired water body/bodies and basis for listing as impaired:	□Yes ZNo □Yes ZNo □Yes ZNo
waterbodies? yes, name of impaired water body/bodies and basis for listing as impaired:	□Yes ZNo □Yes ZNo □Yes ZNo

Does the project site contain a designated significant natural community? Yes:	
i. Describe the habitat/community (composition, function, and basis for designation):	
Source(s) of description or evaluation:	· · · · ·
i. Extent of community/habitat:	
Currently: acres	
 Following completion of project as proposed:acres Gain or loss (indicate + or -):acres 	
Does project site contain any species of plant or animal that is listed by the federal governmer endangered or threatened, or does it contain any areas identified as habitat for an endangered of	
proposed action does not include any physical disturbance of the project site, or of any land areas in the T project only includes internal renovations to an existing building.	own.
Does the project site contain any species of plant or animal that is listed by NYS as rare, or as special concern?	s a species of Yes
Is the project site or adjoining area currently used for hunting, trapping, fishing or shell fishing yes, give a brief description of how the proposed action may affect that use:	
3. Designated Public Resources On or Near Project Site	
Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in a designated agricultural district certified purs	suant to Yes ZNo
Agriculture and Markets Law, Article 25-AA, Section 303 and 304? Yes, provide county plus district name/number:	······
Are agricultural lands consisting of highly productive soils present?	□Yes Z No
. If Yes: acreage(s) on project site?	
Does the project site contain all or part of, or is it substantially contiguous to, a registered Nati Natural Landmark?	ional []Yes[]No
Ves: Nature of the natural landmark: Provide brief description of landmark, including values behind designation and approximate	size/extent:
	·····
s the project site located in or does it adjoin a state listed Critical Environmental Area?	I IYESL/ING
s the project site located in or does it adjoin a state listed Critical Environmental Area? Yes: CEA name: Basis for designation:	∐Yes <mark>⊠</mark> No

e. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district which is listed on, or has been nominated by the NYS Board of Historic Preservation for inclusion on, the State or National Register of Historic Places?	Yes V No
If Yes: i. Nature of historic/archaeological resource: Archaeological Site Historic Building or District ii. Name:	•
iii. Brief description of attributes on which listing is based: NOTE: Lands in the IB District may be generally near certain designated sites (i.e., Orange Mill Historic District, Silas Gardne)	er House)
f. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?	ØYes ⊡No
 g. Have additional archaeological or historic site(s) or resources been identified on the project site? If Yes: i. Describe possible resource(s): n/a 	ØYes No
ii. Basis for identification: NOTE: The proposed action does not include any physical disturbance of the project site.	
 h. Is the project site within fives miles of any officially designated and publicly accessible federal, state, or local scenic or aesthetic resource? If Yes: Identify resource: <u>Stewart State Forest</u>, Newburgh-Beacon Bridge/Hudson River 	∅ Yes □ No
ii. Nature of, or basis for, designation (e.g., established highway overlook, state or local park, state historic trail o	r scenic byway,
etc.): <u>State Forest Land, State Scenic Road</u> <i>iii.</i> Distance between project and resource: miles.	
 i. Is the project site located within a designated river corridor under the Wild, Scenic and Recreational Rivers Program 6 NYCRR 666? If Yes: i. Identify the name of the river and its designation: 	Yes Vo
<i>ii.</i> Is the activity consistent with development restrictions contained in 6NYCRR Part 666?	∐Yes∐No
F. Additional Information Attach any additional information which may be needed to clarify your project.	
If you have identified any adverse impacts which could be associated with your proposal, please describe those ir measures which you propose to avoid or minimize them.	npacts plus any

G. Verification I certify that the information provided is true to the best of my knowledge.

Applicant/Sponsor Name William Diamond, Diamond Properties

Date 6/19/17

Signature_	Ville	
o.B.u.u.o_		

Title Co-manager

PRINT FORM

Page 13 of 13

EAF Mapper Summary Report

Friday, June 16, 2017 11:10 AM

1



B.i.i [Coastal or Waterfront Area]	No
B.I.ii [Local Waterfront Revitalization Area]	No
C.2.b. [Special Planning District]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.1.h [DEC Spills or Remediation Site - Potential Contamination History]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.1.h.i [DEC Spills or Remediation Site - Listed]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.1.h.i [DEC Spills or Remediation Site - Environmental Site Remediation Database]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.1.h.iii [Within 2,000' of DEC Remediation Site]	Yes
E.1.h.iii [Within 2,000' of DEC Remediation Site - DEC ID]	336022
E.2.g [Unique Geologic Features]	No
E.2.h.i [Surface Water Features]	.Yes
E.2.h.ii [Surface Water Features]	Yes
E.2.h.iii [Surface Water Features]	Yes - Digital mapping information on local and federal wetlands and waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.2.h.iv [Surface Water Features - Stream Name]	862-223
E.2.h.iv [Surface Water Features - Stream Classification]	Α
E.2.h.iv [Surface Water Features - Wetlands Name]	Federal Waters
E.2.h.v [Impaired Water Bodies]	:No
E.2.i. [Floodway]	No

Full Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report
E.2.j. [100 Year Floodplain]	No
E.2.k. [500 Year Floodplain]	No No
E.2.I. [Aquifers]	
E.2.n. [Natural Communities]	No
E.2.o. [Endangered or Threatened Species]	Yes
E.2.p. [Rare Plants or Animals]	No
E.3.a. [Agricultural District]	No
E.3.c. [National Natural Landmark]	No
E.3.d [Critical Environmental Area]	Νο
E.3.e. [National Register of Historic Places]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.3.f. [Archeological Sites]	Yes
E.3.i. [Designated River Corridor]	No

Full Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report

2





Orange County Greenway Compact 11



14 Crossroads Court, Newburgh, New York (SBL: 95-1-74 and 95-1-47.2)

.



Department of Environmental Conservation

Environmental Site Remediation Database Search Details

Site Record

Administrative Information

Site Name: Stewart ANG Base Pesticide Disposal Area Site Code: 336022 Program: State Superfund Program Classification: C EPA ID Number:

Location

DEC Region: 3 Address: 1 Maguire Way City:Newburgh Zip: 12550 County:Orange Latitude: 41.49729268 Longitude: -74.08018397 Site Type: STRUCTURE POND Estimated Size: 1 Acres

Site Owner(s) and Operator(s)

Current Owner Name: NYS Department of Transportation Current Owner(s) Address: 50 Wolf Road Albany,NY, 12232 Current On-Site Operator: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE Stated Operator(s) Address: NY

Current On-Site Operator: US Department of the Air Force Stated Operator(s) Address: NGB/A7OR, Shepperd Hall Joint Base Andrews,MD 20762

Current On-Site Operator: Stewart International Airport Stated Operator(s) Address: 1180 First Street New Windsor.NY 12553

Hazardous Waste Disposal Period

From: 1960 To: 1970

Site Description

Location: This site is a former pesticide burial area is a very small portion (less than one acre) of the entire Stewart Air National Guard Base (Base), which is located southeast of the airport complex at the Stewart International Airpot (IAP). Site Features: The Base is 268 acres in size and is part of the Stewart IAP, which is located 2.5 miles west of the City of Newburgh, New York. The entire airport property occupies approximately 9,800 acres in Orange County, and supports landing strips and taxiways as well as the Air National Guard (ANG) Base facilities. The Base facilities are located in both the Towns of Newburgh and New Windsor, New York. Current Zoning/Uses: The airport facilities are zoned for Industrial usage in the Town of Newburgh, and Airport usage in New Windsor. Historic Uses: The Site was the subject of several previous investigations and one removal action. The first investigation of the pesticide burial area was performed by NYSDEC in the early 1980's. In 1984, an investigation was carried out by Dames and Moore for the New York Air National Guard (NYANG). An additional investigation was conducted in 1985 and 1986. NYANG completed an interim removal action in 1988. A Remedial Investigation followed in 1997 and a Record of Decision was signed in March of 2000. The NYANG completed a groundwater monitoring program between 2000 and 2005 to determine if residual pesticide contamination is present. Groundwater pesticide levels are below class GA groundwater standards downgradient of the site. Site Geology and Hydrogeology: The upper layer consists primarily of a dense, gray, fine sand and silty glacial till, which contain numerous pebbles, cobbles, and boulders. The bedrock beneath Stewart ANGB is predominately a thinly bedded and fractured Shale, occurring at depths between 45 and 50 feet below grade near the base. Groundwater at the site is approximately 30 feet bgs and flows from the northwest to the southeast.

Site Environmental Assessment

Groundwater samples were collected from the three monitoring wells in the vicinity of the pesticide burial area between 2000 and 2005 and analyzed for pesticides. Pesticides were not detected in concentrations exceeding the NYSDEC groundwater standards in the downgradient monitoring wells during any of the sampling events. The third monitoring well is upgradient of the site and had exceedences of pesticides, but these were not associated with the site and will be handled separately in the future. Therfore, no further monitoring or remedial action was required for groundwater. Soil samples were collected during the Remedial Investigation that was performed after the soil excavation of the source area during an interim remedial measure. Only two of 23 soil samples exceeded NYSDEC Part 375 - Protection of Human Health Residential criteria for pesticide contamination. The two soil

samples were collected at depths of 26.5 feet and 17-feet below ground surface (bgs). The soil sample at 26.5 ft bgs showed 4-4'-DDT at 4.3 mg/kg and the soil sample at 17 ft bgs showed 4-4'-DDT at 9.4 mg/kg and 4-4'DDD at 8.5 mg/kg. Since these soils are at a depth greater than 15-ft, it was determined that no further actions were necessary and the deed restriction is no longer required. All samples were below the Part 375 Protection of Groundwater SCO. Based on the remedial investigation the inetrim removal measure addressed the disposal of pesticides at the site and remediation of the site is complete. Prior to remediation, the primary contaminants of concern were pesticides in soil. No institutional controls or site management is required.

Site Health Assessment

No contact with site-related contaminants is expected.

For more Information: E-mail Us

Refine This Search

.

June 19, 2017

Hon. Gil Piaquadio, Town Supervisor And Members of the Town Board 1496 Route 300 Newburgh, NY 12550

Re: Premises: Orange County Choppers, 14 Crossroads Court, Newburgh NY 12550 Owner: DP 66, LLC

Dear Supervisor Piaquadio and Town Board Members,

We are writing in support of the proposed text amendment to the Newburgh Town Code that would expressly permit "indoor amusement establishments" as a principal use on the above Premises which is currently located in the Interchange Business (IB) Zoning District. While the existing use of the Premises, structures and other improvements located thereon are legally conforming under the current zoning ordinance, the proposed text change will more clearly allow for additional amusement uses, such as laser tag, redemption arcades, bowling, go karting, and other associated entertainment activities that are generally popular at high-end family entertainment centers.

Diamond Properties owns and operates entertainment facilities throughout the Hudson Valley. We pride ourselves on developing properties and projects in communities that help bind families through shared experiences and shared achievements. Activities like go karting, bowling, laser tag, trampoline parks, and escape rooms are growing in popularity now that consumers are more focused on "experiential retail" and focusing less on purchasing products at traditional retailers. In fact, as Amazon and other well-known e-tailers continue their onslaught of traditional retail, an increasing number of big box retailers are downsizing or closing outright. These even include national retailers such as JCPenney, Sears, Macys, and Bed Bath & Beyond, just to name a few. The re-purposing of the existing building space on the Premises to support the above uses is critical for any commercial area that is looking to remain a vibrant and important part of their community. And today, these sorts of entertainment complexes are often considered vital amenities and integral parts of any successful suburban community.

The core business of the existing tenant, "Orange County Choppers", is the design and manufacturing of customized motorcycles. The current layout of the 95,820 +/- SF building is: a combined $20,000\pm$ SF for retail store and restaurant on the first floor of the building adjacent to the showroom displaying customized motorcycles; and the industrial portion of the building that includes a manufacturing workshop, with a third floor that includes offices and a combined warehouse space and a print shop. The Premises has a total of 178 parking spots.

Another exciting development is Diamond Properties has formed a joint venture with Orange County Choppers called American Karting Company ("AKC"). AKC's goal is to become the leading manufacturer in North America of electric go karts. The manufacturing of these go karts is planned to take place at 14 Crossroads Court. We believe this will help generate meaningful clean manufacturing jobs for the local community. In addition, we believe the addition of the entertainment activities will create further service related jobs as well as incremental revenue for the hotels in the area. We also believe the addition of onsite go karting is a critically important aspect of the goal to become a leading go kart manufacturer. The Premises will also host onsite corporate and social events that highlight the leading clean technology of AKC.

We are committed to the future growth and development of the Town of Newburgh and promoting and encouraging the logical use and development of land in such a way that will be enjoyable by residents of all ages. Nearly 25% of all Orange County residents (83,228±) live within a 5-mile radius of the Property with over 25% of all those residents being 17 years or younger which bodes well for the family friendly environment the property offers, and our ability to offer activities such as premier go-kart racing, bowling, redemption arcade and private event spaces. Currently, Town of Newburgh residents must travel out of market to experience these sorts of activities to as far away as Poughkeepsie or even Mount Kisco. The above changes would enable residents to take advantage of these activities only a few miles from their homes.

Thus, the change requested is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of our substantial property rights, and such change will not be detrimental to the public welfare, nor the property of other persons located in the vicinity thereof. We look forward to a working with the Town.

Respectfully,

DP 66. LLC

By: Diamond Properties, LLC

William Diamond Co-Manager .















Poposed Basement Plan Scale 1/32* - 1/0* 37,538 G.S.F.

Existing Off-Street Parking Analysis

	Use Area	Parking Space	Required
Use	and/or Empolyees	Requirements	Parking Spaces
Manufacturing / onlice User 224.55	SAFED ANALO CHIEROVALIS	0.60 pages per cipplovez	South 2017 (2012) 5169-513
Retail Shooping & Personal Service	cts) 115(015) in the first state of the first state	1 spine per 150 sf	
Restaurant	2,500 SI (Seating area) to	1 space per 40 sf of seating area	62.50
Bowling	4 Janés 🦾 👘 👘	9 spaces per alley	12
TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED			173
TOTAL PARKING SPACED PROVIDED			262
PARKING SURPLUS	· · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	89

Proposed Off-Street Parking Analysis

	Use Area and/or	Parking Space	Required
Use	Empolyees / Users	Requirements	Parking Spaces
Manufacturing/genuteerding/	29107/21519/11Cramplevee	ellistosphilesequerennininiveses	
Remail Shipping S Personel Service	15,120 st	Chipare per USOSIS	
Restaurant	2,500sf (seating area)	1 space per 40 sf of seating area	62,50
Bewling.	la lanes	B jeacest optically and a same	
Laser Tag	5,183 sf / 48 users	1 space per 4 users**	12
Go Kart Track	34,289 sf / 48 users	1 space per 4 users**	12
TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED			197
TOTAL PARKING SPACED PROVIDED	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		204*
PARKING SURPLUS		na ann an Arlanda ann	7
		الأنافان الفائن المنابعة المحافية والمحدي بالمحمون والمحمول والمحمول والمحاف المحافي والمحافية التجريب والمحمو	

* 58 Off-Street Parking Spaces lost to Go Kart Track

** Proposed Off-Street Parking Space Requirements for Laser Tag & Go Kart Track assume the majority of users are going to the facility for multiple entertainment uses and therefore have shared parking requirments. Additionally, employee parking requirments do not increase since manufacturing and entertainment employees typically do not work the same days and hours.



DP (Diamond Properties) 333 North Bodlord Road ML Kisco, NY 10549

Architect Galifin Beeler Design Studio, nuc 23 Washington Avanue Plepsontville, NY 10570

These drawnings are hukuments of service and ose protected by copyright. These designs and classings may not be reproduced or capted without written permission from Gallin Beoler Design Studio, PLC.



		{
		1
		······································
<u>ب</u> ــــ		
-	2,10,17	Permit Sel Description
Rev.	Dale	Qescripilon
Sheet	Tile:	

Master Plan: Parking Analysis

Pioléci #: 1540 Diawi: FS Checked: MIG Print Dâte: 2, 10, 17 MP2



This survey coordinated, but not performed, by Convertinal Due Dilige	toe Services, Sarvey obtained from and cardinad to by a land surveyor licensed in the shap property is located.		This survey coordinated, but not performed, by Coo
	3 SCHEDULE 'B' ITEMS	DUEMLIGENCESERVICES	13 LAND AREA
LL doin service jedu jedu jeso or ported at land, with the jubidized and terrorements therem statistic, district, long and balas is the terms of heat-orty do compared to fill bill of the type type heat one and delarghed at Lot 4 (328 a 4) carres) shown on a subdivision may estible "Subdivision" is Lot Line Change Esteven Lanks of the Dourty of Compared Lands of Huffried & Petriciaal State of the type type heat of Subdivision at Lot Line Change Esteven Lanks of the Dourty document can be an estimated and the state of the subdivision of the Subdivision at Lot Line (1996) and the state of the description of Line (1996) and the state of the subdivision of the subdivision of the land is the description of the subdivision of the description of the compared term by an estimate and the subdivision of the subdivision of the description of the subdivision of the subdivision of the subdivision of the subdivision of the description of the subdivision of the subdivision of the subdivision of the subdivision of the description of the subdivision of the subdivision of the subdivision of the subdivision of the description of the subdivision of the subdivision of the subdivision of the subdivision of the description of the subdivision of the subdivision of the subdivision of the subdivision of the description of the subdivision of the subdivision of the subdivision of the subdivision of the subdivision of the subdivision of description of the subdivision of description of the subdivision of the subdivision of description of the subdivision of the subdivision of description of the subdivision of description of description of the subdivision of description of description of description of description of description	NOTES CORRESPONDING TO SCHEDULE "B": 		14 BUILDING AREA 38,179 square feel 15 BUILDING HEIGHT
 dong the device flux of Lin to, 2 and Porced 7 on add map. North 15 degrees 10 minutes - 32 seconds East for a distance of 45.55 forts the two pair of a curve humman, for an one durance of 18.56 feat through bit no. 2 anotherwarkly and eastery dong a arts, concore to the left. Jointy a roduet of 18.00 feat, a curvid or spin of 45 dargeres 8 minutes 18 seconds eastery with hears South 24 degrees 39 minutes 52 seconds East 15.57 feat for a point of tangency. human, for an one durance of 18.50 feat through bit no. 2 and 15.07 feat for a point of tangency. the seconds the durance of 18.00 feat, a curvid or spin of 45.07 feat for a point of tangency. the durance for a durance of 18.00 feat a curve of the seconds East 15.57 feat for a point of tangency. the seconds the durance of the durance of the seconds East 15.57 feat for a curve of the durance of 18.86 feat; the seconds the durance of the durance of the seconds the seconds East 15.57 feat for a curve of the durance of 18.86 feat; the seconds the durance of the durance of the seconds the seconds East 15.57 feat for a curve of the durance of the durance	 Easement Agreement mode by Mary Breitenbach and Henry Breitenbach to Central Hudson Gas and Electric Corporation in Liber 720 op 208. <u>Affects subject property. bioatiski in nature.</u> Declaration of Taking in Liber 928 pg 508. <u>May affect subject property location unknown.</u> Declaration of Taking in Liber 951 pg 377. <u>May affect subject property location unknown.</u> Easement Agreement in Liber 1533 op 410 mode by Henry J. Breitenbach, deceased, by Louis H. Breitenbach, as Administrator to C.T.A. to the United States of America in Liber 1533 pg 410. Dees net Affect subject property, as shown on survey. 		33.0' feet
Bang the works track or period of lead as described in a Tive Report propage by Pyst American Title Insurance Company, with a Title Constituent No. NLT-20718-D-18 and an Effective Date of February 13, 2015.	 Covenant and Restrictions and Road Edsement and Maintenance Agreement in Liber 5254 cp 307 made by Jones Z. Patzales and Traver L. Huffard and Martin J. Mileno. Affects subject property, as shown on survey. County Choppers Café Headquarters, LLC. Affects subject property, as shown on survey. Notes and Easements in Flied Maps 180-06, 4-00 and 9642. Affects subject property, as shown on survey. 		
	15' wide water line easement between dated 3/21/07 by PPDMC, LLC and recorded in the Grange County Clerk's Office on 3/26/07 in Liber 12396 at Page 974. <u>May affect subject property, document requested.</u>		
2 TITLE INFORMATION The Title Description and Schedule B liams harmon are from First American Title Insurance Company, Title Commitment # NLT-25715-0-16, Dated February 13, 2015.			
4 SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION To: BRE East Mixed Asset Owner LLC, Chicago Tife Insurance Company, Fidelity National Title Insurance Company, National Lond Tenure LLC, us agent for First American Title Insurance Company, National Lond Tenure LLC, us agent for First American Title Insurance Company and Commercial Due Difigures Services. This is to cartify that this map or plat and the survey on which it is based ware made in discordance with the 2011 Miximum Standard Datat Requirements for ALTA/ACSM Lond Title Surveys, plating established and applications (16), To, 17(b), 7(c),			· · · ·
Dote: June 2, 2015	6 CEMETERY There is no visible evidence of cemeteries on the addject property at the time of survey.	8 ZONING INFORMATION	
5 FLOOD INFORMATION By graphic plotting only, this property is located in Zone ¹ X and Zone ¹ X thateford of the Flood Insurance Rate Map. Community Pearl No. 305/71C 0139 E, with bears an effective date of August 3, 2009 and Is not in a special flood hazard area, No field surveying was performed to determine this field surveying was performed to determine this	7 POSSIBLE ENCROACHMENTS ADJACENT PROFERTY. * ORANGE COUNTY CHOPPERS* PROTRUDES 254.8' ONTO ADJACENT PROFERTY. 10 - BUILDING PROTRUDES 0.6' OVER REAR BUILDING SETBACK LINE.	Jurisdiction: Town of Newtorph Zoning Verification: Garaid Canfield, Code Compliance Department (945) 564-7001 Zoning District '1-8' Interchange Business District Front Sababack: 80 feet such as 80 feet both Rear Selback: 30 feet acht as 80 feet both Maximum Building Height: 40 feet Minimum Lot Avere: 4000 des, 1. Minimum Lot Avere: 4000 des, 4. Minimum Lot Avere: 4000 des, 4. Maximum Lot Avere: 4000 des, 4. Maximum Lot Avere: 4000 des, 4. Maximum Lot Avere: 4000 des, 4. Avere: 4000 des, 5. Maximum Lot Avere: 4000 des, 4. Avere: 4	

Zoning Information and source has been provided by a report by The Planning & Zoning Resource Company PZR Site No. 84102-115.

Deputys to Communical Date Delaymont Services. This farmed and style is pretenting by Deputyski, all highlis we connected. Any one of this located and angle is attrictly perioditive allower pixe all highlist we namework. Any one of this formal and style is stainty probability which price which permission from Communical Date Diagono Random.

LAND SURVEYORS 116 SALINA STREET - SUITE 8 UVERPOL, NEW YORK 13068 Phone: 315-451-3333 Frac: 315-451-3392 IstraureyorsBool.com

Zone "X" denotes areas determined to be cuiside the 0.2% chance floodplain.

This survey coordinated, but not performed, by Commercial Due Oligence Services. Survey obtained from and cardified to by a land surveyor licensed in the state property is located.



